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    HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE




    

      


    




    

      


    




    

      

        	(English) Name



        	
(Spanish) Nombre




        	
(Figured pronunciation) Naum’-breh


      




      

        	(English) Age



        	
(Spanish) Edad




        	
(Figured pronunciation) Eh-dad’


      


    




     




     





    

      

        	(English) My name is ...

      




      

        	(Spanish) Me llamo ...

      




      

        	
(Figured pronunciation) Meh lyah'-moh...


      


    


  




  

    




    FIGURED PRONUNCIATION




    Spanish words are pronounced exactly as they are written, except for a few exceptions (the silent h and the two symbols b/v for the same sound).




    So, we can say that the pronunciation is not at all difficult; nevertheless, we offer you a figured pronunciation based on comparisons with English sounds for a practical use, if lacking the scientific exactness of the International Phonetic Alphabet.




    Vowels




    

      

        

          	



          	Like in...



          	Represented by...

        




        

          	a



          	
father




          	ah

        




        

          	e



          	
bed, they




          	eh

        




        

          	i



          	
tip, fee




          	e, ee

        




        

          	o



          	
August




          	au, oh

        




        

          	u



          	
food




          	oo

        


      

    




    Consonants with special difficulty




    

      

        

          	b, v



          	
bomb




          	b

        




        

          	c



          	
thin (before e, i)




          	th

        




        

          	



          	
cat (before a, o, u)




          	c

        




        

          	g



          	
host (before e, i)




          	h

        




        

          	



          	
go (before a, o, u)




          	gh

        




        

          	h



          	always silent



          	

        




        

          	j



          	
host (stronger h)




          	h

        




        

          	ll



          	
million




          	ly

        




        

          	ñ



          	
onion




          	ny

        




        

          	q



          	
king




          	k

        




        

          	r



          	
road (final or interior)




          	r

        




        

          	



          	strongly trilled (when doubled or initial)



          	r-r

        




        

          	y



          	
yes, day (when final)




          	y

        




        

          	z



          	
thin




          	th

        


      

    




    In diphthongs you pronounce every single vowel:




    

      

        

          	



          	Like in...



          	Represented by...

        




        

          	au



          	cow



          	ow

        




        

          	ei



          	say



          	ey

        




        

          	ia



          	yacht



          	ya

        




        

          	ie



          	yes



          	ye

        




        

          	iu



          	few



          	ew

        




        

          	oi



          	boy



          	oy

        




        

          	ui



          	winter



          	wi

        




        

          	ue



          	 well



          	we

        




        

          	ua



          	 wallet



          	wa

        


      

    




    STRESS




    Words ending in a vowel, in n or in s, are stressed on the next of the last syllable: mesa, orden, niños.




    Words ending in any other consonant are stressed on the last syllable: señor, Madrid, general.




    If a word does not conform with these two rules, an acute accent (´) is written over the vowel of the stressed syllable: café, capitán, inglés, Málaga. In this Guide it is represented by (´).




    




    A SHORT GUIDE TO SPANISH GRAMMAR




    1. ARTICLES




    The definite article




    Before a masculine noun,




    sing. el libro (the book).




    pl. los libros (the books).




    Before a feminine noun*,




    sing. la casa (the house).




    pl. las casas (the houses).




    When the article el comes after the prepositions de (or or from) or a (to), a contraction takes place: de el = del, a el = al.




    Before adjectives with abstract meaning the neuter form lo is used: lo bello (the beautiful, what is beautiful).




    The indefinite article




    Before a masculine noun,




    sing. un hombre (a man).




    pl. unos hombres (some men).




    Before a feminine noun*,




    sing. una mesa (a table).




    pl. unas mesas (some tables).




    *The forms el, un are used before a feminine noun beginning with the stressed sound a or ha: el agua fresca (the fresh water), un hacha afilada (a sharp axe).




    2. NOUNS




    Gender




    Nouns belong either to the masculine or the feminine gender. The natural gender is maintained in nouns like: el padre (father), la madre (mother); el rey (king), la reina (queen); el toro (bull), la vaca (cow).




    Nouns ending in -o are generally masculine: el vino (wine).




    Exceptions: la mano (hand), la foto (photo), la moto (motorbike).




    Nouns ending in -a, -ción, -sión, -dad, -tad are feminine: la ventana (window), la habitación (room), la ciudad (town).




    Exceptions: el día (day), el tranvía (tram) and nouns of Greek origin ending in -ma: el clima (climate), el problema (problem).




    There are no special rules for nouns ending otherwise: el mes (month), la flor (flower), el autobús (bus), la miel (honey).




    Number




    The plural of nouns is formed by adding -s to nouns ending in unstressed vowel or stressed -é: puerta (door), puertas (doors); café (coffee shop), cafés (coffee shops).




    Nouns terminating in consonant add -es: tren (train), trenes (trains); color (colour), colores (colours). The letter z is replaced by c before -es: luz (light), luces (lights).




    Masculine plural forms may refer to a mixed set of both masculine and feminine: los padres (parents), los hermanos (brothers and sisters), los chicos (boys and girls).




    3. ADJECTIVES




    Adjectives agree with their nouns in gender and number. Adjectives and nouns are inflected alike; e. g. He comido una naranja muy buena (I have eaten a very good orange); estos plátanos son muy buenos (these bananas are very good).




    If adjectives end in -o, they have 4 forms: malo, mala, malos, malas (bad).




    Adjectives not ending in -o have only 2 forms: verde, verdes (green); fácil, fáciles (easy).




    Exception: The adjectives denoting a nationality, with 4 forms: inglés, inglesa, ingleses, inglesas.




    Adjectives generally follow their noun: corbata azul (blue tie).




    Some adjectives standing before a masculine singular noun lose their final vowel or syllable:




    bueno: un buen vino (a good wine).




    malo: mal tiempo (bad weather).




    primero: el primer piso (the first floor).




    tercero: el tercer hombre (the third man).




    grande: un gran palacio (a big palace).




    Santo: San Pedro (Saint Peter).




    Comparison of adjectives




    The comparative of superiority is formed with *más ... que (more … or -er than); that of inferiority, with menos ... que (less ... than); that of equality, with tan ... como (as/so ... as).




    The relative superlative is rendered by prefixing the definite article to the comparative of superiority: el más largo (the longest), la más guapa (the more beautiful).




    The absolute superlative is formed by prefixing the adverb muy to the adjective or by adding to it the ending -ísimo: muy bueno or buenísimo (very good).




    *Some adjectives have special forms: mejor (better), peor (worse), mayor (greater, larger, older), menor (smaller, younger).




    4. PRONOUNS




    A pronoun replaces a noun in a sentence. Certain pronouns as e. g. the posessive, demonstrative, interrogative and indefinite pronouns have the same form and meaning as the corresponding adjectives, which are followed by a noun.




    PERSONAL PRONOUNS




    

      

        

          	
yo (I)




          	
me (me)




          	
mí* (me)


        




        

          	
tú (you)




          	
te (you)




          	
ti* (you)


        




        

          	
él (he)




          	
le (him), lo (him, it)




          	

        




        

          	
ella (she)




          	
le (her), la (her, it)




          	

        




        

          	
usted* (you)




          	le



          	

        




        

          	
nosotros/as (we)




          	
nos (us)




          	

        




        

          	
vosotros/as (you)




          	
os (you)




          	

        




        

          	
ellos/as (they)




          	
les, los, las (them)




          	

        




        

          	
ustedes* (you)




          	les



          	

        


      

    




    *Usted (Vd.) and ustedes (Vds.) are used when you want to be more formal (similar to using Mr. … or Ms. … instead of first names) and take the verb in the third person.




    The personal subject pronouns do not normally appear with the verb, because its forms indicate the subject by themselves; nevertheless, Vd. and Vds. appear more frequently than other pronouns: Usted no tiene razón (You’re not right).




    The object pronouns precede the verb, except when it is an infinitive, a gerund or an affirmative imperative; e. g. Te espero (I’m waiting for you), but Démelo (Give it to me).




    *Mí and ti are used when a preposition precedes.




    REFLEXIVE PRONOUNS differ from the objective forms only in the third person (sing. and plur.): Se lava (he/ she washes himself/herself), but Me lavo (I wash myself).




    POSSESSIVE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS




    

      

        

          	
mi, mis (my)




          	
mío, -a, -os, -as (mine)


        




        

          	
tu, tus (your)




          	
tuyo, -a, -os, -as (yours)


        




        

          	
su, sus (his, her, its)




          	
suyo, -a, -os, -as (his, hers, its)


        




        

          	
nuestro, -a, -os, -as (both: our and ours)




          	

        




        

          	
vuestro, -a, -os, -as (both: your and yours)




          	

        




        

          	
su, sus (their)




          	
suyo, -a, -os, -as (their)


        


      

    




    In case of ambiguity instead of su, suyo a paraphrase is used: su carta: la carta de él (de ella, de usted, de ellos, de ellas, de ustedes).




    DEMONSTRATIVE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS




    Spanish divides space into 3 separate planes: aquí (the area which is relatively close to the speaker), ahí (an intermediate area which is near the hearer) and allí (the area distant for both, the speaker and the hearer). Consequently, there are 3 kinds of demonstrative adjectives and pronouns:




    este, esta, esto*, estos, estas (this, these)




    ese, esa, eso*, esos, esas (that, those -near you-)




    aquel, aquella, aquello*, aquellos, aquellos (that, those there)




    *Esto, eso, aquello are neuter pronouns and are used to refer to something when we do not know what it is or we do not wish to mention its name.




    RELATIVE AND INTERROGATIVE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS




    

      

        

          	
quien, quienes (who)




          	
¿quién/quiénes? (who?)


        




        

          	
que (who, which, that)




          	
¿qué? (what?)


        




        

          	
el/la cual, los/las cuales (which)




          	
¿cuál/cuáles? (which one-s?)


        


      

    




    All interrogative adjectives and pronouns bear a written accent mark to distinguish them from the corresponding relative.




    An inverted question mark is put at the beginning of the interrogative sentence in written Spanish.




    INDEFINITE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS




    cada, cada uno (each/every, everyone)




    otro, -a, -os, -as (other, another)




    todo, -a, -os, -as (all, whole)




    todo el mundo (everybody)




    varios, -as (several)




    mucho, -a, -os, -as (much, many)




    demasiado, -a, -os, -as (too, too much, too many)




    alguno, -a, -os, -as* (some, any)




    ninguno, -a* (no, none)




    alguien (somebody, anybody)




    algo (something, anything)




    nadie (nobody)




    nada (nothing)




    poco, -a, -os, -as (little, few)




    cualquiera* (any, whoever, whichever)




    *When preceding a masculine noun, the short forms algún, ningún are used. Also cualquier before a noun (masc. or femin.).




    5. ADVERBS




    Many adverbs are formed from adjectives by adding the suffix -mente to the feminine form: solamente (only), normalmente (normally).




    In compound tenses, the adverb cannot take its place between the auxiliary and the participle, as in English: Ya ha venido/Ha venido ya (He has already come).




    According to the meaning, they are the following kinds of adverbs in Spanish:




    of time




    

      

        

          	
hoy (today)




          	
ayer (yesterday)


        




        

          	
mañana (tomorrow)




          	
otra vez (again)


        




        

          	
antes (before)




          	
después (after, afterwards)


        




        

          	
ya (already)




          	
todavía (still, yet)


        




        

          	
temprano (early)




          	
tarde (late)


        




        

          	
ahora (now)




          	
luego (later)


        




        

          	
pronto (soon)




          	
entonces (then)


        




        

          	
pasado mañana (the day after tomorrow)




          	
anteayer (the day before yesterday)


        


      

    




    of frequency




    

      

        

          	
siempre (always)




          	
nunca (never)


        




        

          	
algunas veces (sometimes)




          	
a menudo (often)


        




        

          	
una vez (once)




          	
dos veces (twice)


        




        

          	
alguna vez (ever)




          	
normalmente (usually)


        




        

          	
muchas veces (many times)




          	

        


      

    




    of degree




    

      

        

          	
casi (nearly, almost)




          	
muy (very)


        




        

          	
bastante (quite, fairly)




          	
apenas (hardly)


        




        

          	
totalmente (totally)




          	

        


      

    




    of manner




    

      

        

          	
bien (well)




          	
despacio (slowly)


        




        

          	
mal (badly)




          	
rápidamente (quickly)


        


      

    




    and most of the adverbs ending in -mente.




    of place




    

      

        

          	
aquí (here)




          	
delante (in front of)


        




        

          	
ahí (there)




          	
detrás (behind)


        




        

          	
allí (over there)




          	
enfrente (opposite)


        




        

          	
cerca (near)




          	
arriba (up, upstairs)


        




        

          	
lejos (far, away)




          	
abajo (down, downstairs)


        




        

          	
alrededor (around)




          	
dentro (in, inside)


        




        

          	
en todas partes (everywhere)




          	
fuera (out, outside)


        


      

    




    of probability




    quizá (maybe, perhaps)




    posiblemente (possibly)




    probablemente (probably)




    a lo mejor (probably)




    of affirmation/negation




    sí (yes)




    no (no)




    en absoluto (not at all)




    por supuesto (of course)




    verdaderamente (indeed)




    relative




    cuando (when)




    donde (where)




    por que, por lo que (why)




    interrogative




    ¿cuándo? (when?)




    ¿dónde? (where?)




    ¿por qué? (why?)




    6. PREPOSITIONS




    

      

        

          	
a (to, at)




          	
entre (between, among)


        




        

          	
acerca de (about, concerning)




          	
hacia (towards)


        




        

          	
además de (besides, in addition)




          	
hasta (till, until)


        




        

          	
al lado de (beside, next)




          	
junto a (close, next to)


        




        

          	
con (with)




          	
para (for, in order to)


        




        

          	
contra (against)




          	
por (because of, along)


        




        

          	
de (of, from)




          	
respecto a (in relation to)


        




        

          	
desde (from, since)




          	
según (according to)


        




        

          	
durante (during)




          	
sin (without)


        




        

          	
en (in, on, into)




          	
sobre (on, over, about)


        


      

    




    7. CONJUNCTIONS




    

      

        

          	
y (and)




          	
como (as, since)


        




        

          	
o (or)




          	
cuando (when)


        




        

          	
ni (nor, neither)




          	
mientras (while, whereas)


        




        

          	
también (also, too, as well)




          	
porque (because)


        




        

          	
tampoco (not ... either)




          	
si (if, whether)


        




        

          	
pero (but)




          	
ni siquiera (not even)


        




        

          	
sin embargo (nevertheless)




          	
aunque (although)


        




        

          	
para que (so that)




          	
entonces (then)


        


      

    




    8. VERBS




    According to the termination of the infinitive, Spanish verbs fall into three conjugations: 1. verbs ended in -ar, as hablar (to speak); 2. verbs ending in -er, as comer (to eat); 3. verbs terminating in -ir, as vivir (to live).




    All verbal terminations are added to the radical which you get by omitting the ending -ar, -er, -ir respectively.




    COMPOUND TENSES are formed by means of the corresponding tense of the auxiliary verb haber (to have) (see List of Irregular Verbs) and the past participle of the verb that is conjugated: He trabajado (I have worked).




    The NEGATIVE CONJUGATION is rendered by placing the adverb no before the verb: No hablo (I do not speak).




    The INTERROGATIVE CONJUGATION is obtained by placing the subject after the verb: ¿Está Elena? Is Helen in?




    REGULAR VERBS




    

      

        

          	Infinitive



          	Gerund



          	Past Participle

        




        

          	habl/ar



          	habl/ando



          	habl/ado

        




        

          	com/er



          	com/iendo



          	com/ido

        




        

          	viv/ir



          	viv/iendo



          	viv/ido

        


      

    




    INDICATIVE




    Present




    habl/o, -as, -a, -amos, -áis, -an




    com/o, -es, -e, -emos, -éis, -en




    viv/o, -es, -e, -imos, -ís, -en




    Simple Past




    habl/é, -aste, -ó, -amos, -asteis, -aron




    com/í, -iste, -ió, -imos, -isteis, -ieron




    viv/í, -iste, -ió, -imos, -isteis, -ieron




    Imperfect Past




    habl/aba, -abas, -aba, -ábamos, -abais, -aban




    com/ía, -ías, -ía, -íamos, -íais, -ían




    viv/ía, -ías, -ía, -íamos, -íais, -ían




    Future




    hablar/é, -ás, -á, -emos, -éis, -án




    comer/é, -ás, -á, -emos, -éis, -án




    vivir/é, -ás, -á, -emos, -éis, -án




    Conditional




    hablar/ía, -ías, -ía, -íamos, -íais, -ían




    comer/ía, -ías, -ía, -íamos, -íais, -ían




    vivir/ía, -ías, -ía, -íamos, -íais, -ían




    IMPERATIVE




    habl/a, -e, -emos, -ad, -en




    com/e, -a, -amos, -ed, -an




    viv/e, -a, -amos, -id, -an




    SUBJUNCTIVE




    Present




    habl/e, -es, -e, -emos, -éis, -en




    com/a, -as, -a, -amos, -áis, -an




    viv/a, -as, -a, -amos, -áis, -an




    Past




    habl/ara, -aras, -ara, -áramos, -arais, -aran or




    habl/ase, -ases, -ase, -ásemos, -aseis, -asen




    com/iera, -ieras, -iera, -iéramos, -ierais, -ieran or




    com/iese, -ieses, -iese, -iésemos, -ieseis, -iesen




    viv/iera, -ieras, -iera, -iéramos, -ierais, -ieran or




    viv/iese, -ieses, -iese, -iésemos, -ieseis, -iesen




    IRREGULAR VERBS




    In this short summary of the most usual verbs, irregular forms are indicated in italics and it does not appear regular tenses.




    SER (to be; also auxiliary for the passive voice)




    Pres. soy, eres, es, somos, sois, son




    Past Simp. fui, fuiste, fue, fuimos, fuisteis, fueron




    Imperfect. era, eras, era, éramos, erais, eran




    HABER (to have; used only as an auxiliary verb)




    Pres. he, has, ha, hemos, habéis, han




    Future. habré, habrás, habrá, habremos, habréis, habrán




    ESTAR (to be, to be in, to stand, to be present)




    Pres. estoy, estás, está, estamos, estáis, están




    Past Simp. estuve, estuviste, estuvo, estuvimos, estuvisteis, estuvieron




    TENER (to have, to have got, to possess)




    Pres. tengo, tienes, tiene, tenemos, tenéis, tienen




    Past Simp. tuve, tuviste, tuvo, tuvimos, tuvisteis, tuvieron




    Future. tendré, tendrás, tendrá, tendremos, tendréis, tendrán




    HACER (to do, to make)




    Pres. hago, haces, hace, hacemos, hacéis, hacen




    Past Simp. hice, hiciste, hizo, hicimos, hicisteis, hicieron




    Future. haré, harás, hará, haremos, haréis, harán




    DECIR (to say, to tell)




    Pres. digo, dices, dice, decimos, decís, dicen




    Past Simp. dije, dijiste, dijo, dijimos, dijisteis, dijeron




    Future. diré, dirás, dirá, diremos, diréis, dirán




    IR (to go)




    Pres. voy, vas, va, vamos, vais, van




    Past Simp. fui, fuiste, fue, fuimos, fuisteis, fueron




    Imperfect. iba, ibas, iba, íbamos, ibais, iban




    VENIR (to come)




    Pres. vengo, vienes, viene, venimos, venís, vienen




    Past Simp. vine, viniste, vino, vinimos, vinisteis, vinieron




    Future. vendré, vendrás, vendrá, vendremos, vendréis, vendrán




    SALIR (to go out, to leave, to depart)




    Pres. salgo, sales, sale, salimos, salís, salen




    Future. saldré, saldrás, saldrá, saldremos, saldréis, saldrán




    SABER (to know)




    Pres. sé, sabes, sabe, sabemos, sabéis, saben




    Past Simp. supe, supiste, supo, supimos, supisteis, supieron




    Future. sabré, sabrás, sabrá, sabremos, sabréis, sabrán




    QUERER (to want, to wish, to love, to like)




    Pres. quiero, quieres, quiere, queremos, queréis, quieren




    Past Simp. quise, quisiste, quiso, quisimos, quisisteis, quisieron




    Future. querré, querrás, querrá, querremos, querréis, querrán




    




    NUMBERS




    1. Uno. Oo’-noh




    2. Dos. Daus




    3. Tres. Trehs




    4. Cuatro. Kwa’-troh




    5. Cinco. Theen’-coh




    6. Seis. Seys




    7. Siete. Sye’-teh




    8. Ocho. Au’-choh




    9. Nueve. Nweh’-beh




    10. Diez. Dyeth’




    11. Once. Aun’-theh




    12. Doce. Dau’-theh




    13. Trece. Treh’-theh




    14. Catorce. Cah-taur’-theh




    15. Quince. Keen’-theh




    16. Dieciséis. Dye-the-seys’




    17. Diecisiete. Dye-the-sye’-teh




    18. Dieciocho. Dye-the-au’-choh




    19. Diecinueve. Dye-the-nweh’-beh




    20. Veinte. Beyn’-teh




    21. Veintiuno. Beyn-te-oo’-noh




    22. Veintidós. Beyn-te-daus’




    23. Veintitrés. Beyn-te-trehs’




    24. Veinticuatro. Beyn-te-kwa’-troh




    30. Treinta. Treyn’-tah




    40. Cuarenta. Kwa-rehn’-tah




    50. Cincuenta. Thin-kwen’-tah




    60. Sesenta. Seh-sehn’-tah




    70. Setenta. Seh-tehn’-tah




    80. Ochenta. Au-chehn’-tah




    90. Noventa. Nau-behn’-tah




    100. Cien. Thyen’




    200. Doscientos. Daus-thyen’-tohs




    300. Trescientos. Trehs-thyen’-tohs




    400. Cuatrocientos. Kwa-troh-thyen’-tohs




    500. Quinientos. Kee-nyen’-tohs




    600. Seiscientos. Seys-thyen’-tohs




    700. Setecientos. Seh-teh-thyen’-tohs




    800. Ochocientos. Au-choh-thyen’-tohs




    900. Novecientos. Noh-be-thyen’-tohs




    1.000. Mil. Meel




    2.000. Dos mil. Daus’ meel




    5.000. Cinco mil. Theen’-coh meel




    10.000. Diez mil. Dyeth’ meel




    100.000. Cien mil. Thyen’ meel




    1.000.000. Un millón. Oon mil-lyaun’




    2.000.000. Dos millones. Daus’ mil-lyoh’-nehs




    1st. Primero. Pre-meh’-roh




    2nd. Segundo. Seh-goon’-doh




    3rd. Tercero. Ter-theh’-roh




    4th. Cuarto. Kwar’-toh




    5th. Quinto. Keen’-toh




    6th. Sexto. Sex’-toh




    7th. Séptimo. Sep’-te-moh




    8th. Octavo. Auk-tah’-boh




    9th. Noveno. Nau-beh’-noh




    10th. Décimo. Deh’-the-moh




    1/2. Medio. Meh’-dyo




    1/3. Un tercio. Oon ter’-thyo




    1/4. Un cuarto. Oon kwar’-toh




    1/5. Un quinto. Oon keen’-toh




    1/10. Un décimo. Oon deh’-the-moh




    




    WEIGHTS AND MEASURES




    Length




    1 centímetro (cm) = 0,3937 inch = 0,0328 foot




    1 metro (m) = 3,2808 feet = 1,0936 yards




    1 kilómetro (km) = 0,6213 mile




    Weight




    1 kilogramo (kg) = 2,2050 pounds




    Capacity




    1 litro (l) = 0,212 gallon = 1,756 pints




    Temperature




    Oº C = 32º F




    To convert Fahrenheit into Celsius first deduct 32 and then multiply by 5/9.


  




  

    EVERYDAY LIFE




    




    Greetings




    

      

        

          	Good morning



          	Good afternoon

        




        

          	Buenos días



          	Buenas tardes

        




        

          	Bweh’-nohs dee’-ahs



          	Bweh’-nahs tar’-dehs

        




        

          	Good evening



          	Good night

        




        

          	Buenas tardes/noches



          	Buenas noches

        




        

          	Bweh’-nahs tar’-dehs/nau’-chehs



          	Bweh’-nahs nau’-chehs

        




        

          	Hello



          	Goodbye

        




        

          	Hola



          	Adiós

        




        

          	Au’-lah



          	Ah-dyos’

        




        

          	See you later/soon



          	See you tomorrow

        




        

          	Hasta luego/pronto



          	Hasta mañana

        




        

          	As’-tah lweh’-goh/praun’-toh



          	As’-tah mah-nyah’-nah

        




        

          	How are you?



          	How are you?

        




        

          	¿Cómo está usted?



          	¿Cómo estás?/¿Qué tal?

        




        

          	Cau’-moh es-tah’ oos-ted’?



          	Cau’-moh es-tahs’?/Keh’ tahl?

        




        

          	How’s it going?



          	I’m fine, thanks

        




        

          	¿Cómo te va?



          	Estoy bien, gracias

        




        

          	Cau’-moh teh bah?



          	Es-toy byen, grah’-thyas

        




        

          	(Very) well/All right



          	Not too bad, thanks

        




        

          	(Muy) bien



          	No me va mal, gracias

        




        

          	(Moo’-y) byen



          	Noh meh bah mal, grah’-thyas

        




        

          	How about you?



          	How is your family?

        




        

          	Y tú ¿qué tal?



          	¿Cómo está su/tu familia?

        




        

          	Ee too’, keh’ tahl?



          	Cau’-moh es-tah’ soo/too fah-mee’-lya?

        


      

    




    I am glad




    Me alegro




    Meh ah-leh’-groh




    Nice to see you again




    Me alegro de volver a verle/verte




    Meh ah-leh’-groh deh baul-ber’ ah ber’-leh/ber’-teh




    It has been a long time!




    ¡Cuánto tiempo sin verle/verte!




    Kwan’-toh tyem’-poh sin ber’-leh/ber’-teh!




    How do you feel today?




    ¿Cómo se encuentra/te encuentras hoy?




    Cau’-moh seh en-kwehn’-trah/teh en-kwehn’-trahs oy?




    

      

        

          	Give my regards to everybody



          	Give my love to the children

        




        

          	Recuerdos a todos



          	Besos a los niños

        




        

          	Reh-kwer’-dohs ah tau’-dohs



          	Beh’-sohs ah lohs nee’-nyohs

        


      

    




    




    Introductions




    

      

        

          	Mr. (...)



          	Señor (Sr.) ...



          	Seh-nyaur ’...

        




        

          	Mrs. (...)



          	Señora (Sra.) ...



          	Seh-nyau’-rah ...

        




        

          	Mr. and Mrs. (…)



          	Los señores (…)



          	Lohs seh-nyau’-res…

        




        

          	Sir



          	Señor



          	Seh-nyaur’

        




        

          	Madam



          	Señora



          	Seh-nyau’-rah

        


      

    




    

      

        

          	What is your name?



          	My name is ...

        




        

          	¿Cómo se llama Vd./te llamas?



          	Me llamo ...

        




        

          	Cau’-moh seh lya’-mah oos-ted’/teh lyah’-mas?



          	Meh lyah’-moh ...

        




        

          	Pleased to meet you



          	How do you do?

        




        

          	Encantado/a



          	Mucho gusto

        




        

          	En-can-tah’-doh/-ah



          	Moo’-choh goos’-toh

        




        

          	This is Mr ...



          	This is Mrs ...

        




        

          	Este es el señor ...



          	Esta es la señora ...

        




        

          	Es’-teh es el seh-nyaur’ ...



          	Es’-tah es lah seh-nyau’-rah ...

        


      

    




    Let me introduce you ...




    Le/te presento a ...




    Leh/teh preh-sen’-toh ah ...




    I’d like to introduce you to ...




    Quiero presentarle/te a ...




    Kye’-roh preh-sen-tar’-leh/teh ah ...




    Have you already met Mr ...?




    ¿Conoce ya al señor ...?




    Cau-nau’-theh yah ahl seh-nyaur’ ...?




    Are you Mr/Mrs ...?




    ¿Es usted el señor/la señora ...?




    Es oos-ted’ el seh-nyaur’/lah seh-nyau’-rah ...?




    Yes, I am he (she)




    Sí, soy yo




    See’, soy yoh




    




    Personal particulars




    

      

        

          	Name



          	Nombre



          	Naum’-breh

        




        

          	Surname



          	Apellido



          	Ah-peh-lyee’-doh

        




        

          	Age



          	Edad



          	Eh-dad’

        




        

          	Marital status



          	Estado civil



          	Es-tah’-doh the-beel’

        




        

          	Single



          	Soltero/a



          	Saul-teh’-roh/-ah

        




        

          	Married



          	Casado/a



          	Cah-sah’-doh/-ah

        




        

          	Divorced



          	Divorciado/a



          	De-baur-thya’-doh/-ah

        




        

          	Widow(er)



          	Viudo/a



          	Bew’-doh/-ah

        




        

          	Profession



          	Profesión



          	Prau-feh-syon’

        




        

          	Address



          	Dirección/Domicilio



          	De-rec-thyon’/Doh-me-thee’-lyo

        


      

    




    

      

        

          	Identity card



          	Passport

        




        

          	DNI



          	Pasaporte

        




        

          	Deh-ehneh-ee’



          	Pah-sah-paur’-teh

        




        

          	Date of birth



          	Place of birth

        




        

          	Fecha de nacimiento



          	Lugar de nacimiento

        




        

          	Feh’-chah deh nah-the-myen’-toh



          	Loo-gar deh nah-the-myen’-toh

        


      

    




    What is your name?




    ¿Cómo se llama usted?/¿Cuál es su nombre?




    Cau’-moh seh lyah’-mah oos-ted’?/Kwal’ es soo naum’-breh?




    Where are you from?/What is your nacionality?




    ¿De dónde es usted?/¿Cuál es su nacionalidad?




    Deh daun’-deh es oos-ted’?/Kwal’ es soo nah-thyo-nah-le-dad’?




    What is your name?




    ¿Cómo te llamas?/¿Cuál es tu nombre?




    Cau’-moh teh lyah’-mahs?/Kwal’ es too naum’-breh?




    Where are you from?/What is your nacionality?




    ¿De dónde eres?/¿Cuál es tu nacionalidad?




    Deh daun’-deh eh’-rehs?/Kwal’ es too nah-thyo-nah-le-dad’?




    What is your add




    ¿Cuál es su/tu dirección?/¿Dónde vive(s)?




    Kwal’ es soo/too de-rec-thyon’?/Daun’-deh bee’-beh(s)?




    

      

        

          	I’m from ...



          	I was born in ...

        




        

          	Soy de ...



          	Nací en ...

        




        

          	Soy deh …



          	Nah-thee’ en ...

        


      

    




    What is your phone number?




    ¿Cuál es su/tu número de teléfono?




    Kwal’ es soo/too noo’-meh’-roh deh teh-leh’-fau-noh?




    What’s your e-mail address?




    ¿Cuál es su/tu correo electrónico?




    Kwal’ es soo/too caur-reh’-oh eh-lec-trau’-nee-coh?




    How old are you?




    ¿Cuántos años tiene(s)?




    Kwan’-tohs ah’-nyohs tye’-neh(s)?




    




    Family




    

      

        

          	Boyfriend/girlfriend



          	Novio/a



          	Noh’-byo/-ah

        




        

          	Brother/sister



          	Hermano/a



          	Er-mah’-noh/-ah

        




        

          	Brother/sister-in-law



          	Cuñado/a



          	Coo-nyah’-doh/-ah

        




        

          	Cousin



          	Primo/a



          	Pree’-moh/-ah

        




        

          	Daughter-in-law



          	Nuera



          	Nweh’-rah

        




        

          	Father



          	Padre



          	Pah’-dreh

        




        

          	Father/mother-in-law



          	Suegro/a



          	Sweh’-groh/-ah
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